## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6647925

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRANKE TECHNOLOGY AND TRADEMARK LTD	03/30/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KWC AG
Street Address:	SONNENBERGSTRASSE 9
City:	HERGISWIL
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6052

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17270229
Application Number:	16485659
Application Number:	16659672
Patent Number:	10287759
Patent Number:	10501356

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155686400

Email:dmarkee@vklaw.comCorrespondent Name:RANDOLPH J. HUISAddress Line 1:30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LBPFRA-1A /DMM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDOLPH J. HUIS
SIGNATURE:	/Randolph J. Huis/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=SignedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055872 FRAME: 0738

506601120

source=SignedAssignment#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 055872 FRAME: 0739

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Franke Technology and Trademark Ltd, having a principal place of business at Sonnenbergstrasse 9, 6052 Hergiswil, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Applications and U.S. Patents as noted on the attached Schedule A.

KWC AG, a Swiss corporation, having a principal place of business at Sonnenbergstrasse 9, 6052 Hergiswil, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said U.S. Patent Applications and the United States Letters Patent noted in Schedule A, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent issuing thereon, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and including the right to sue for damages for past infringement as if the U.S. Patent Applications and the United States Letters Patent noted in Schedule A had been owned by the Assignee from the time the application was filed.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States for the benefit of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of the Assignor.

1 of 2

6731316 1

PATENT REEL: 055872 FRAME: 0740

EXECUTED under sea	al on this 30 day of March 2021
2021 at	
Hergiswil	
(Place)	
Witness:	
Again.	7.C.4 78 Ca. (L.S.)
Samira Johler	Franke Technology and Trademark Ltd
	By: Marcel Enz Michèle Klingman
	General Counsel Head of Intellectual
	Title: Property

### **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. Patent Applications:**

<u>Docket No.</u> U.S. Application <u>Date Filed</u>

Serial No.

LBPFRA-PT417 17/270,229 February 22, 2021

LBPFRA-PT362 16/485,659 August 13, 20219

LBP-PT370 16/659,672 October 22, 2019

U.S. Patents

<u>Docket No.</u> <u>U.S. Patent No.</u> <u>Date Issued</u>

LBPFRA-PT243.1 10,287,759 May 14, 2019

LBPFRA-PT285.1 10,501,356 December 10, 2019

6731316.1

RECORDED: 04/09/2021

PATENT REEL: 055872 FRAME: 0742